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Good Morning Connor,
 
Please find the attached updated letter which makes minor amendments to sections 2 and 3 of the
transport assessment in response to Logans queries below.
 
Also attached is a further response to the RFI we received 18 August. The letter further addresses
Items 2, 3, 4 and 5.
 
I have tried calling you many times to discuss the application but your phone just rings and there is no
voicemail. Could you please call me as I’d like to discuss some of your comments below and your
thoughts on notification.
 
Regards,
 
Kelly Bombay
BPlan
Senior Planner
 

Direct: +64-3-341-4719
Mobile: +64-27-200-7367
 

From: Connor Marner <Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 2 November 2020 2:58 PM
To: Bombay, Kelly <Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com>
Subject: RE: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Hi Kelly,
 
I have received the initial attached comments in regards to the noise assessment. While it hasn’t
raised any massive red flags, I still have concerns in regards to the noise generated by arriving
and departing vehicles on the residential properties adjoining the access leg in. O note the
attached comments seem to indicate that this is not a RMA matter but I disagree with that
assessment.
 
On a different note, I was discussing the application with Logan from transport and he was asking
if I was going to consider Kings College an affected party since the right of way over their soon to
be lot is not proposed to be hard surfaced as required by 6.6.1.5(a)(ii). Council has normally
considered a property owner an affected party if a proposal will result a ROW not being
constructed to the required standard. In this case, it may be reasonable for Kings College to
expect that any future use and development of the site will result in the ROW being upgraded to
the required standard (i.e. hard surfaced) or them to be considered an affected party. Im not
sold on it yet and will address it as part of the formal 95 assessment, just thought I would
mention it as Im assuming it wont be a difficult affected party consent to obtain if required.
 

mailto:Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com
mailto:Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz
mailto:James@nzmca.org.nz
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November 5, 2020 
File: 310003165 


Attention:  Connor Marner  
[SENT BY EMAIL] 
connor.marner@dcc.govt.nz  


Dear Connor, 


 
Reference:  Supplementary response to request for further information – 20 Bay Road, Warrington 


(Council Ref: LUC-2020-293)  


The New Zealand Motor and Caravan Association (the applicant) has applied to Dunedin City Council 
(DCC) for resource consents to develop a new site for camping by NZMCA members at 20 Bay Road, 
Warrington. A part response to your request for further information (RFI dated 18 August 2020) was 
provided on 18 September 2020. This letter provides a further response addressing items 2, 3 and 4 of the 
RFI as well as comment in response to the review by Dunedin City Council’s (DCC) Environmental Health 
Officer (dated 13 August 2020).  


Item 2: Further details of earthwork activities 


A hui on site at 20 Bay Road, Warrington was had with four representatives of Kāti Huirapa Runaka ki 
Puketeraki on Saturday 26 September 2020. Ken Foote from the NZMCA and I attended. The hui was for 
the purpose of discussing the resource consent application and obtain their feedback for the purpose of 
applying for an archaeological authority and to understand the effects from the proposal on cultural 
heritage. Following the hui, a letter was sent to Aukaha (dated 12 October 2020) to be passed on to the 
Runaka which outlined our understanding of the feedback received on site and requested feedback and/or 
written approval from the Runaka.  


The feedback received from Runaka representatives during our hui is summarised below and was focused 
on the following aspects of the proposal: 


• Expressed opposition to any additional discharge to the Warrington Wastewater Treatment Plant; and 


• Except for the discharge of wastewater, generally not opposed to the campground activity and 
supportive of the measures proposed to protect areas in situ that have been identified as being of 
archaeological significance; and 


• Support in principle for an alternative on-site wastewater storage system which would require 
excavation, provided any excavations could be monitored by a representative/s of Kāti Huirapa 
Runaka ki Puketeraki. 



mailto:connor.marner@dcc.govt.nz
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We received a response from Aukaha on behalf of Kāti Huirapa Runaka ki Puketeraki (dated 28 October 
2020) stating that the Runaka do not provide their written approval. Both letters are provided as 
Attachment A to this response. 


Having consulted and obtained feedback from Kāti Huirapa Runaka ki Puketeraki, the NZMCA are now in 
the process of finalising their application seeking an archaeological authority from Heritage New Zealand 
Pouhere Taonga (HNZPT). 


Item 3: Confirm details of Stage 2 (earthworks) 


The area of the site (from the southern end of the driveway) to be used for the Stage 1 and Stage 2 of the 
proposed campground activity is approximately 9260m². This includes the driveway to the kiosk (780m²), 
circulation areas between lanes (590m²), area of archaeological significance (2050m²) and balance i.e. 
majority of Stage 1 area (5840m²).  


Appendix F of the lodged application (prepared by Stantec, dated 1 July 2020) describes different types of 
‘paving’ which are outlined as follows: 


• Pavement Type 1 - Reinforce pavement design calling for the top 50mm of ground to be stripped to 
remove the existing turf, followed by importing topsoil material to level the site prior to laying of the 
reinforcement matts, which are backfilled with a further layer of topsoil before sowing grass. Levelling 
the site would take nominally 100mm of topsoil (not placed uniformly) to remove undulations in the 
existing surface, plus 50mm of additional topsoil to fill the reinforcement mat.  


• Pavement Type 2 (archaeological Significance) – Area is to have a geogrid / geofabric separation layer 
placed, followed by 100mm of coarse sand, and 200mm of topsoil then grass to be sown.  


• Pavement Type 3 - Area to remain as unreinforced grass paddock. Area is to be levelled with a varying 
depth of topsoil to remove any undulations. Nominal 150mm of topsoil to be placed (not to a uniform 
layer depth). 


The Stage 1 area is proposed to be used from the outset with minimal earthworks proposed. Earthworks 
will be limited to an area of 760m² along the northern aisle (east to west direction) to clear the area of the 
existing overgrown vegetation (approximately 400m²) including gorse which the row of parking is proposed 
over (see Image 1 below). Earthworks will only be undertaken as required for the row of parking and 
landscaping along its northern edge. This will involve some fill to be imported as required, where the 
vegetation is to be removed. We estimate this to be nominally 300mm over the 400m² area (fill 120m³). A 
further nominal 150mm of topsoil will be placed (not to a uniform layer depth) to provide a level surface 
along this parking row (fill 114m³). 


The planting strip along the eastern side of the parking row for smaller vehicles has an area of 
approximately 120m² (60m x 2m) which will require stripping of the first 100mm of topsoil (cut 12m³) and 
placement of 150mm of topsoil for planting (fill 18m³). The planting strip along the northern internal 
boundary with Kings College will have an area of approximately 195m² and will require stripping of the first 
100mm of topsoil (cut 20m³) and placement of 150mm of topsoil for planting (fill 29m³). 
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We have identified the area of archaeological significance on the plan title ‘Stage 2 Pavement / Reinforced 
Grass’ (see Attachment B) which has an area of 2050m² over which ‘Pavement Type 2’ is proposed 
(Geogrid/Geofabric protection layer, sand, topsoil and grass). Stage 2 will not be used until the ‘paving’ 
treatment has been applied. Until that time, the area will be cordoned off from vehicular traffic by temporary 
cattle fencing (i.e. pigtail posts and tape). This will be communicated through NZMCA site information and 
enforced by local park custodians.   


The balance of the area including the area from the driveway, circulation areas and parking rows, will 
remain undisturbed and grassed. It is proposed to monitor the ground conditions over the first winter 
season, in which the consent holder will provide visual documentation (photos) to DCC’s monitoring and 
compliance. Should the integrity of the ground be disturbed, i.e. grass or soil being exposed due to frequent 
circulation, then Pavement Type 3 shall be considered in the first instance, followed by Pavement Type 1 to 
remediate the situation.  


  


Image 1: Gorse and vegetation to be removed for parking row 


The defined earthworks do not change the assessment previously provided against the performance 
standards in Chapter 8 of the Proposed Second Generation Dunedin City District Plan (2GP). 


Item 4: Written approval / Cultural Impact Assessment 


The RFI states that ‘As the application does not currently include the written approval from Manawhenua, 
and Heritage New Zealand, the effects on cultural heritage from the proposal are largely uncertain. A 
Cultural Impact Assessment is therefore requested to identify any adverse impact on the cultural 
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significance of the site and to determine, in particular, the effects on Manawhenua and identified wahi 
tupuna mapped areas’. 


After continued efforts to obtain the relevant approval from Kāti Huirapa Runaka ki Puketeraki, written 
approval has not been provided for the proposal in its entirety based on their key concern regarding 
wastewater.  
 
As advised in the letter from Aukaha: 


Kāti Huirapa Rūnaka ki Puketeraki do not feel the current Warrington Wastewater Treatment Plant is fit 
for purpose. The increased volume of sewage that would be incurred from the proposed campground, 
will put the Wastewater Treatment Plant under added pressure, furthering the potential of wastewater 
discharge limit exceedances to Papatūānuku (Mother Earth) and ultimately to Tangaroa (God of 
Sea/Rivers/Lakes and all that live within them).  


Rule 14.7.1(1) states that where Manawhenua are considered as an affected person, a cultural impact 
assessment may be required (the notification rules within the relevant management zone, major facility or 
city-wide activities section provide advice on when Manawhenua will be considered an affected person).  


Manawhenua are identified as an affected party in relation to the visitor accommodation being a 
discretionary activity within the Rural Coastal zoned part of the site pursuant to Rule 16.4(3). It is 
noteworthy that the visitor accommodation is a restricted discretionary activity within the Residential zoned 
part of the site and therefore Manawhenua are not considered as an affected party over that part of the site. 
Consultation with Kāti Huirapa Runaka ki Puketeraki identifies their position with regard to cultural effects.  


Given the extent (in terms of split zoning) by which the activities identify Manawhenua as an affected party, 
the consultation undertaken to date and the identification of the cultural values which are of importance in 
relation to the proposed activity, we ask that the request for a Cultural Impact Assessment be reconsidered.  


In terms of Manawhenua being considered an affected party, an assessment of effects on cultural and 
historic values has been undertaken in Section 6.2 of the AEE prepared by Stantec dated 1 July 2020. The 
NZMCA has sought feedback on the mitigation proposed with regard to the heritage of the site. Feedback 
received from the four representatives during the hui on site was that generally they were not opposed to 
the campground activity and supportive of the measures proposed to protect areas in situ that have been 
identified as being of archaeological significance.  


Following the hui, and as outlined in our letter to Aukaha dated 12 October 2020, we now have a better 
understanding of the fundamental concerns held by the Runaka with regard to the management of 
wastewater in Warrington. Runaka representatives advised that as far as they were aware the DCC has for 
some time been in breach of nitrogen discharge limits set by their Otago Regional Council resource consent 
(Ref: 2006.861). We understand that to this end, any additional reliance on the public wastewater system 
(which conveys wastewater to the Warrington oxidation pond) is opposed by the Runaka. 


In response, NZMCA has considered options for on-site wastewater storage and removal off-site or 
disposal on-site via dispersal fields. These options are still being investigated and may form part of 
NZMCA’s long term plan for the site. NZMCA recently installed a 25,000L holding tank at a park in 
Christchurch with a telemetry system which notifies a local contractor when the tank needs emptying. The 
effectiveness of this system is being monitored before rolling it out to other parks. If successful, this could 
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be an option for Warrington. An option like this at Warrington would be costly and would take time and 
careful planning to work through. As such, it is difficult for NZMCA to commit to installation of an on-site 
wastewater system at this stage in the consent process as the ability to use the site is uncertain. 


In addition, the discharge permit held by DCC for the Warrington Wastewater Treatment Plant will expire 
within the next few years. NZMCA therefore want to consider the costs versus the benefits of installing a 
system in light of any upgrades that may be proposed by DCC for the management of wastewater for the 
Warrington community. 


The resource consent application currently proposes that members will utilise the existing dump station in 
the Warrington Domain, with plans to establish another dump station on the site at 20 Bay Road in the 
future. We understand use of the existing dump station in the Warrington Domain is still a concern for the 
Runaka as wastewater is conveyed from the dump station to the Warrington Wastewater Treatment Plant. 
We note however, that in September, NZMCA received a copy of a report from DCC (refer Attachment A 
of the letter sent to Aukaha dated 12 October). Figure 1 of the report suggests the community can expect a 
significant reduction in the number of freedom campers visiting the domain over the next few years (due to 
border restrictions). A review of the Camping Control Bylaw 2015 was discussed at a DCC public meeting 
on Friday 31 January 2020. Meeting minutes identified a 36% reduction in the volume of freedom campers 
at Warrington over the 2018/2019 season due to other options being available to freedom campers that 
summer in Dunedin. NZMCA members also make up a proportion of the number of people in caravans and 
self-contained motor vehicles visiting the Warrington Domain. 


If 20 Bay Road is not used by NZMCA as a campground for members, then members will continue to use 
the alternative site at the Warrington Domain and the dump station which is available. By establishing the 
proposed campground, NZMCA will have the ability to encourage members to discharge their waste tanks 
at one of the many other dump stations in the region (refer Attachment B of the letter sent to Aukaha dated 
12 October). Therefore, in addition to the anticipated decreased use of the Warrington Domain, this will 
assist in reducing the waste discharged to the Warrington dump station at least in the short term. For these 
reasons, the effects on Manawhenua are assessed to be less than minor.  


Item 5: Noise assessment 


The DCC Environmental Health Officer (EHO), Tanya Morrison, has provided a memo outlining her review 
dated 13 August 2020. The memo concludes that “Environmental health has no concerns over the granting 
of this consent from a noise point of view, however would agree with the proposed condition by the 
applicant for limiting the use of gas generators between 8pm and 8am on any given day. In addition, 
Environmental Health would like a condition of consent (if success) to be that dump station facilities be 
installed/available onsite for campers to use”. 


In response to the EHO’s comment regarding the dump station, the NZMCA operate several motorhome 
parks nationwide without dump stations on site. Further to correspondence with Carlo Bell (DCC Team 
Leader Environmental Health) the NZMCA will apply for an exemption to the Camping Ground Regulations. 
Carlo has indicated that DCC would not consider an application for exemptions until a decision had been 
made on the consent. Therefore, it is not considered necessary to provide a dump station for the purpose of 
the consent and the exemption will be considered as part of a separate process from the resource consent 
process. 
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Furthermore, as discussed above, consultation with Kāti Huirapa Rūnaka ki Puketeraki raised concerns 
regarding discharge to the existing public wastewater infrastructure. We have sought clarification from DCC 
(email to Jakob Kochan 5/11/2020) as to any issues with the use of the existing wastewater infrastructure, 
namely the existing dump station at the Warrington Domain and any future installation of a dump station at 
20 Bay Road.   


Notwithstanding, NZMCA propose that instead of adding to the issue as raised by the Runaka, they will 
encourage members to discharge their waste tanks at one of the many other dump stations in the region. 
Therefore, in addition to the anticipated decreased use of the Warrington Domain, this will assist in reducing 
the waste discharged to the Warrington dump station at least in the short term.  


Summary 


In terms of addressing the matters raised in the RFI, we trust the information provided to date now satisfies 
items 1, 3 and 5 in full. We will report on our progress in obtaining the relevant approval from HNZPT in 
response to Item 2. We await further confirmation from you regarding the assessment of item 4 and the 
request for a Cultural Impact Assessment.  
 
Please contact me via email (kelly.bombay@stantec.com) or phone 03 341 4719 should you wish to 
discuss any of the responses provided to date or the proposed way forward regarding the outstanding 
matters. 


Regards, 


Stantec New Zealand  


Kelly Bombay   
Senior Planner 
Phone: +64 3 341 4719  
Fax: Fax Number  
Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com 


 
  


 
 
Attachment A: Consultation with Aukaha  
Attachment B: Plan ‘Stage 2 Pavement / Reinforced Grass’ 
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October 12, 2020 
File: 20 Bay Road, Warrington 


Attention:  Tania Richardson  
Aukaha 
Level 1, 258 Stuart Street 
PO Box 446 
Dunedin 9054 
NEW ZEALAND 


Tēnā koe Tania, 


Reference: Proposed NZMCA campground at 20 Bay Road, Warrington 


Further to my letter dated 21 May 2020, I am writing to you following a hui on site at 20 Bay Road, Warrington with four 
representatives of Kāti Huirapa Runaka ki Puketeraki on Saturday 26 September 2020. The hui was for the purpose of 
discussing the resource consent application recently submitted to Dunedin City Council (DCC) by New Zealand Motor 
Caravan Association (NZMCA) for use of the site by members in their caravans and motorhomes as they travel around 
the country. We would like to extend our thanks to Brendan, Suzi, Hinerangi and Suzanne for taking the time to meet 
with us on their weekend, sharing their knowledge of the site and the Warrington area and their openness to discuss 
their views of the proposal. 


The feedback received from Runaka representatives during our hui is summarised below and focused on the following 
aspects of the proposal: 


• Expressed opposition to any additional discharge to the Warrington Wastewater Treatment Plant; 
• Except for the discharge of wastewater, generally not opposed to the campground activity and supportive of the 


measures proposed to protect areas in situ that have been identified as being of archaeological significance; and 
• Support in principle for an alternative on-site wastewater storage system which would require excavation, provided 


any excavations could be monitored by a representative/s of Kāti Huirapa Runaka ki Puketeraki. 


Discharge to Warrington Wastewater Treatment Plant 


We now have a better understanding of the fundamental concerns held by the Runaka with regard to the management 
of wastewater in Warrington. Runaka representatives advised that as far as they were aware the DCC has for some 
time been in breach of nitrogen discharge limits set by their Otago Regional Council resource consent (Ref: 2006.861). 
We understand that to this end, any additional reliance on the public wastewater system (which conveys wastewater to 
the Warrington oxidation pond) is opposed by the Runaka.  


In response, NZMCA has considered options for on-site wastewater storage and removal off-site or disposal on-site via 
dispersal fields. These options are still being investigated and may form part of NZMCA’s long term plan for the site. 
NZMCA recently installed a 25,000L holding tank at a park in Christchurch with a telemetry system which notifies a 
local contractor when the tank needs emptying. The effectiveness of this system is being monitored before rolling it out 
to other parks. If successful, this could be an option for Warrington. An option like this at Warrington would be costly 
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and would take time and careful planning to work through. As such, it is difficult for NZMCA to commit to installation of 
an on-site wastewater system at this stage in the consent process as the ability to use the site is uncertain. 


In addition, as you are aware, the discharge permit held by DCC for the Warrington Wastewater Treatment Plant will 
expire within the next few years. NZMCA also wants to consider the costs versus the benefits of installing a system in 
light of any upgrades that may be proposed by DCC for the management of wastewater for the Warrington community.   


The resource consent application proposes that members will utilise the existing dump station in the Warrington 
Domain, with plans to establish another dump station on the site at 20 Bay Road in the future. We understand use of 
the existing dump station in the Warrington Domain is still a concern for the Runaka as wastewater is conveyed from 
the dump station to the Warrington Wastewater Treatment Plant. We note however, that in September, NZMCA 
received a copy of a report from DCC (provided as Attachment A). Figure 1 of the report suggests the community can 
expect a significant reduction in the number of freedom campers visiting the domain over the next few years (due to 
border restrictions). A review of the Camping Control Bylaw 2015 was discussed at a DCC public meeting on Friday 31 
January 2020. Meeting minutes identified a 36% reduction in the volume of freedom campers at Warrington over the 
2018/2019 season due to other options being available to freedom campers that summer in Dunedin. NZMCA members 
also make up a proportion of the number of people in caravans and self-contained motor vehicles visiting the 
Warrington Domain.  


If 20 Bay Road is not used by NZMCA as a campground for members, then members will continue to use the 
alternative site at the Warrington Domain and the dump station which is available. By establishing the proposed 
campground, NZMCA will have the ability to encourage members to discharge their waste tanks at one of the many 
other dump stations in the region (see map taken from the NZMCA website, provided as Attachment B). Therefore, in 
addition to the anticipated decreased use of the Warrington Domain, this will assist in reducing the waste discharged to 
the Warrington dump station at least in the short term.   


Campground activity and physical works 


We discussed aspects of site use and management which were generally outlined in our last correspondence (dated 21 
May 2020) and provided clarification around site security. Provision of a gate is proposed, with a dual locking system for 
both NZMCA members and Kings College to gain access to the site via the driveway.  


In order to minimise the potential to uncover or disturb heritage artefacts NZMCA is proposing to provide a capping 
solution/barrier over the surface area identified to be of Archaeological Significance. The area where this treatment is 
proposed is 2050m² and is shown on the plan attached (Attachment C) which we discussed during our visit. It is 
proposed to have a geogrid / geofabric separation layer placed over the area, followed by 100mm of coarse sand, and 
200mm of topsoil then grass to be sown. This will result in fill of approximately 620m³ (205m³ of sand, and 415m³ of 
topsoil). Further details of the ground treatment are provided as part of the resource consent application prepared by 
Stantec, dated 1 July 2020, which the Runaka were provided with a copy of on site. 


We understand that the Runaka are supportive of the proposed land treatment and would like to have a representative 
present during any physical site works. Attached is a copy of the conditions proposed as Appendix K of the consent 
application (see Attachment D of this letter). I have made specific mention of Kāti Huirapa Runaka ki Puketeraki in 
condition 14.  
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Additional ground excavations 


We understand that while the site and what is underneath holds significance, the Runaka are supportive in principle of 
an alternative on-site wastewater storage system, even if that system requires excavation. As above, NZMCA agrees 
that a representative/s of Kāti Huirapa Runaka ki Puketeraki will be invited to monitor any ground excavations as part of 
an on-site underground wastewater storage facility. As outlined above, NZMCA proposes to monitor the situation with 
regard to the trial at another NZMCA campground as well as the plans for the upgrade of the existing Warrington 
Wastewater Treatment Plant before committing to any on-site underground wastewater storage facility. 


Next steps 


NZMCA plans to submit an application to Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga (HNZPT) for an archaeological 
authority. The authority is required by a condition of both the subdivision consent1 and land use consent2 recently 
obtained by the current landowner, as discussed in our previous letter. Therefore, with regard to the heritage of the site 
we are seeking comment and support from Kāti Huirapa Runaka ki Puketeraki to enable NZMCA to undertake this 
process to obtain an archaeological authority from HNZPT.  


In terms of the resource consent application made by NZMCA we are seeking comment and support regarding the 
proposed campground activity at 20 Bay Road. We acknowledge that comment and support from the Runaka may be 
conditional. In summary, NZMCA is not able to commit to the time and cost of providing an on-site wastewater system 
in the short term given the uncertainty of the use of the site as well as future plans by DCC to upgrade the Warrington 
wastewater infrastructure. NZMCA proposes to volunteer a condition to encourage members to discharge their waste 
tanks at one of the many other dump stations in the region. NZMCA will continue to monitor the effectiveness of the 
wastewater facility being trialled in Christchurch and will monitor the DCC’s strategy for wastewater infrastructure 
upgrades.   


 


Nāku noa, nā  


 


Kelly Bombay   
Senior Planner 
Stantec NZ 
Phone: +64 3 341 4719  
Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com 


Includes attachments A – D  
 


 
1 Obtained by Mr Hatherley (SUB-2018-148) to subdivide the property creating three freehold lots subject to conditions. 
2 Obtained by Mr Hatherley (LUC-2018-555) authorising the use of the existing Kings High School facility subject to conditions. 
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Attachment B 


Freedom Camper Visitor Survey Findings Report 


2019/2020 
 


Between November 2019 and May 2020, Community Rangers distributed 360 surveys to freedom 


campers in Dunedin. These campers were approached at the Warrington Domain, Thomas Burns 


Trial Site, Ocean View Reserve and Brighton Domain; Dunedin’s most popular freedom camping sites 


which accommodate approximately 75% of freedom camping visitors.  


Surveys included a map showing the Dunedin district boundary and the findings within this report 


pertain to this area, unless otherwise stated. Community Rangers remained onsite while surveys 


were completed and were available to assist if campers were having trouble with survey questions.   


 


Here is the key information: 


 


 


Figure 1 


Europeans accounted for 68% of those surveyed with campers from the United Kingdom (7%) and 


North America (5%) making up the second and third-largest groups. Campers from New Zealand 


made up 10% of participants. 
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Figure 2 


 


 


Figure 3 


The Warrington Domain, Ocean View Reserve and Brighton Domain were primarily selected by 


campers who were attracted to the beauty of the area while the Thomas Burns site was popular due 


to its proximity to shops and services. 
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Figure 4 


The average camper planned to stay 2.7 nights in the Dunedin district and had spent 2 days in the 


district at the time the survey was completed.  


 


 


Figure 5 


The average camper had spent $175.69 in the Dunedin district when surveyed. By factoring the time 


campers had spent in Dunedin when surveyed we calculated an average daily spend of $85.94 per 


person.  A total of 21,661 freedom camping vehicles were counted citywide during the 2019/2020 


camping season. By factoring the average number of occupants per vehicle and average daily 


spending data we can estimate a total economic contribution of $3.7m over the 2019/2020 camping 


season.  
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Figure 6 


The majority of campers had purchased food and fuel in the Dunedin district when they were 


surveyed.  


 


 


Figure 7 
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Figure 7 


Data referring to age groups should be treated with care, especially those ranges above 35 years of 


age due to small sample sizes. Of the 360 campers surveyed, only 64 were 35 years of age or older. 


 


 


Figure 8 
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Figure 9 


This graph shows the average total amount spent by campers of various age groups during their stay 


in the Dunedin district. These figures consider the average daily spend and average length of stay of 


campers within these age ranges. 


 


 


Figure 10 


This graph shows the economic contribution of various age groups of freedom campers during their 


stay in the Dunedin District. It considers average daily spend, average length of stay and the 


proportion of campers within the various age ranges. 
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Figure 11 


 


 


Figure 12 


Campers traveling in Certified self-contained vehicles spent more per day and stayed longer than 


those campers who were non-self-contained, leading to a greater overall economic contribution per 


person. 
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Figure 13 


This data was collected outside the survey but included to show the volume and distribution of 


campers during the 2019/2020 season. 


 


 


Figure 14 


 


 


5885


1928


2739


5907


0


1000


2000


3000


4000


5000


6000


7000


Warrington Domain Ocean View Brighton Domain Thomas Burns


TOTAL NUMBER OF OVERNIGHT VEHICLES COUNTED 
NOVEMBER 2019 - MAY 2020 


82%


18%


IS THIS YOUR FIRST VISIT TO DUNEDIN?


Yes No







 


Figure 15 


 


 


Figure 16 
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Figure 17 


 


Comparisons with 2018/2019 Freedom Camper Visitor Survey 


 


Figure 18 


Results from the 2019/2020 survey were well aligned with those from the 2018/2019 survey and 


variations greater than 5% were rare. An exception was the daily expenditure amount which 


increased by 73% from $49.60 to $85.94 per person, per day. This increase is likely due to 


participants being better informed of the Dunedin district boundary and reporting expenditure that 


may have been considered ‘outside Dunedin’ in the previous season. 


0 50 100 150 200 250 300


Beaches


Walking tracks


Free heritage attractions


Free wildlife viewing


Dunedin Chinese Garden


Olveston


Larnach Castle


Penguin tour


Royal Albatross Colony


Speights Brewery


Taieri Gorge Railway


Baldwin Street


Glenfalloch Garden


Monarch Wildlife Cruises


HAVE YOU VISITED (OR PLAN TO VISIT) THESE 
DUNEDIN ATTRACTIONS?


$0.00


$5.00


$10.00


$15.00


$20.00


$25.00


$30.00


Accommodation Fuel Food Attractions and
activities


Shopping Other


AVERAGE SPENT PER PERSON PER DAY
2018/2019 vs 2019/2020


2018/2019 2019/2020







 


Figure 19 


There was a 12% increase in camper’s intended length of stay in Dunedin from 2.4 nights to 2.7 


nights. This increase may also have been affected by campers having a better understanding of 


which locations were within the Dunedin boundary. 


 


 


Figure 20 


There was a decrease in the number of campers per vehicle reported during the 2019/2020 season. 


Nightly vehicle counts, intended length of stay and numbers of campers per vehicle can be used to 


estimate the number of distinct camping vehicles and campers visiting Dunedin. During the 


2018/2019 season an estimated 13,600 freedom camping vehicles visited the city with 30,100 


campers onboard. In the 2019/2020 season this decreased to 11,300 vehicles with 22,300 campers 


onboard. 
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Figure 21 


Campers who responded in the 2019/2020 survey were slightly older than respondents from the 


previous season.  


 


 


Figure 22 


Respondents in both surveys planned to visit 3.4 Dunedin attractions during their stay. Dunedin’s 


free attractions drew the most visitors and the Royal Albatross Colony was the most popular paid 


attraction.  
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1) The works shall be carried out in general accordance with the resource consent application 
RMXXXXXX received by Council on XXX 2018 unless otherwise inconsistent with the conditions of 
consent, in which case these conditions shall prevail. 


2) The landscape planting shall be undertaken in general accordance with the approved 
Landscape Plan. Landscaping internal to the site will be used to delineate the camping bays 
but may not be established exactly as shown on the site plan. 


3) The landscape boundary planting along the northern boundary of the site shall be maintained 
to a minimum height of 2m and a minimum width of 1 metre to provide adequate screening of 
the site. Any dead plants shall be replaced to maintain this screening function. 


4) The plantings referred to in condition (2) above shall be implemented within 12 months of the 
motor caravan park commencing operation, and shall be maintained (and replaced, as 
necessary) thereafter. 


5) Vehicle access to the site for the purpose of NZMCA members camping at the site shall be via 
Bay Road only. 


6) The vehicle access to the motor caravan park shall be formed to a width of 6m, hard surfaced 
from the edge of the carriageway of Bay Road to a distance not less than 5m inside the 
property boundary, and be adequately drained for its duration. 


7) Gas generators shall not be used within the site between the hours of 8:00pm and 8:00am, and 
advice to this effect shall be included on the sign erected on site. 


8) The use of the site for camping on a temporary basis shall be restricted to NZMCA financial 
members travelling in NZS 5465:2001 certified self-contained vehicles only. 


9) The activity shall result in no greater than 8 lux of light onto any other site used for residential 
purposes during night-time hours, measured at the windows of any such residentially occupied 
building. 


10) Prior to earthworks, a technical specification of the pavement design shall be prepared in 
accordance with construction considerations recommended in the Pavement Options Memo 
submitted with the resource consent application.  


11) As a first principle, every practical effort should be made to avoid damage to any 
archaeological site, whether known, or discovered during any redevelopment of the site. 


12) A site instruction document and contractor briefing document shall be prepared for NZMCA. 
Before the start of any on-site works, all contractors should be briefed by an archaeologist on 
the legislative requirements of working within archaeological sites. 


13) All subsurface works should be monitored by an archaeologist. Any archaeological features or 
recovered material should be appropriately recorded and analysed. 


14) Before site works commence notification should be given with at least 2 working days’ notice, 
to HNZPT, Aukaha. An invitation should be extended for a representative from Kāti Huirapa 
Runaka ki Puketeraki to attend site during all earthworks. 


15) If at any stage during the redevelopment Māori material is discovered, NZHP should be called in 
the first instance. NZHP will assist the NZMCA to contact all relevant parties, including HNZPT, 
and Aukaha. If Māori material does exist in the area to be developed, damage to this should 
be minimised. Any Maori artefacts will be, prima facie, property of the Crown and will be 
submitted to the appropriate institutions. 


16) A full report on any archaeological material that is found should be prepared and submitted to 
the HNZPT within one year of the completion of archaeological site works. 


Advice Note: 


17) An archaeological authority under Section 44 of the HNZPTA 2014 should be obtained from the 
HNZPT prior to any modification of the site. 
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Level 3, 6 Hazeldean Road 
Addington 
Christchurch 8024 
NEW ZEALAND 
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November 3, 2020 
File: 310003165 


Attention:  Connor Marner  
Dunedin City Council 
PO Box 5045 
Dunedin 9054 


Dear Connor, 


Reference: LUC -2020 -293– 20 Bay Road, Warrington - Request for further information 


This report supersedes the earlier information dated 1 September and includes some minor corrections. 


The New Zealand Motor Caravan Association (NZMCA) has lodged an application for resource consent to 
establish a camping ground for its association members at 20 Bay Road, Warrington.  Dunedin City Council 
(DCC) has requested further information regarding the application.  This report provides a response to 
those parts of the request that relate to transport. 


1 HILL ROAD / BAY ROAD INTERSECTION 


 


Figure 1-1: Hill Road / Bay Road Intersection (Source: DCC GIS Maps) 
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Figure 1-1 shows an aerial view of the Hill Road / Bay Road intersection.  Although Hill Road forms the side 
road approach at the intersection with Bay Road, the road has been marked to provide a continuous 
movement from Hill Road to Bay Road east of the intersection.  Give-way signs and markings have been 
installed on the western approach.  The non-standard road markings at the intersection reflect the fact that 
the dominant vehicle flows are between Hill Road and Bay Road east which provides access to the 
Esplanade and Warrington Reserve. 


Hill Road north of the intersection and Bay Road west of the intersection have been formed within 16m wide 
road reserves.  East of the intersection, the Bay Road road reserve reduces to 12m wide.  Figure 1-1 also 
shows that the driveway to the 37 Bay Road and the hedge on the western side of Hill Road are located 
within the road reserve.  Photograph 1-1 shows that the driveway has not been constructed in a position 
that would comply with the District Plan rules for separation of crossings from an intersection. 


 


Photograph 1-1: Driveway and hedge adjacent to Bay Rd / Hill Rd intersection 


Within Warrington, intersections and bends have been constructed with a wide range of inside corner radii 
ranging from 5m to 10m.  The inside radius for the left turn from Bay Road into Hill Road is at the lower end 
of this range but is of a similar standard to other intersections in the area.  The small radius corner does 
require that vehicles turn at low speed and larger vehicles such as waste collection trucks will cross the 
centre line as they turn left into Hill Road.  This could be mitigated if the inside radius was increased to 10m 
in line with the inside radius on the opposite side of the road.  This will require DCC approval to remove the 
hedge and will affect the existing vehicle access to 37 Bay Road. 


The hedge on the western side of Hill Road is located within the road reserve and does constrain the 
sightlines on the Bay Road approach.  In practice, the shortfall in sight distance does not represent a 
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significant safety concern in this location because of the low vehicle speeds on the road network in this 
area.  Approach speeds of less than 35km/h are expected because of the small radius corner connecting 
Hill Road with Bay Road and also connecting Bay Road with Esplanade.  Although no crashes have been 
reported at the intersection, it is acknowledged that increasing the sight distance would provide safety 
benefits.  As outlined earlier, this will require DCC approval to remove the hedge and will affect the existing 
vehicle access to 37 Bay Road. 


Vehicle tracking analysis has been undertaken with and without the widening of the intersection.  This 
demonstrates that NZMCA member vehicles can negotiate the intersection without improvements being 
made but that widening the intersection would ensure that two-way movement of large vehicles would be 
possible.  In practice, the anticipated low volume of movements generated by the camping ground and 
generally tidal nature of the flows means that the potential for this type of conflict will be very low. 


2 SIGNPOSTING 


There are existing signposts to the Warrington Reserve camping area at the Coast Road / Park Road, Park 
Road / Hill Road and Hill Road / Bay Road intersections that clearly indicate routes for campervans.  There 
are no reasons why NZMCA members would choose to follow other routes to access their site at 20 Bay 
Road.  However, any Council concerns with the potential use of Bank Road could be addressed with 
additional signage at the Park Road / Bank Road intersection to reinforce the route for campervans. 


Bay Road has been constructed with a 4.8m wide seal and has a gravelled footpath along its southern 
edge.  The seal width is sufficient to allow slow speed, two-way movement of a 2.5m wide vehicle and a 
99th percentile design vehicle with 300mm separation.  The seal width is not sufficient to allow two-way 
movement of two large vehicles without one vehicle traversing the footpath.  Given that the peak hour 
volumes generated by the proposed campground even with the Stage 2 development are expected to be 
less than 20 movements and that movements will be tidal in nature, the likelihood of two large vehicles 
meeting on Bay Road is very low, less than 1 in 10.  Since the volume of pedestrian movements in the area 
is also low and the low speed of NZMCA vehicles, the rare use of the gravelled area to allow the vehicles to 
pass each other is considered acceptable. 


The road carriageways on the signposted route between Coast Road and Warrington Reserve are all over 
6m wide which is sufficient to allow safe two-way movement of large vehicles.  Additional widening of these 
roads is not considered to be necessary. 


3 ROAD CONSTRUCTION 


The analysis of traffic generation for the camping ground indicates that it is likely to generate an average of 
about five additional vehicle movements per day on the road network during off-peak periods and 15-20 
movements per day on average during the summer peak period.  This represents the typical traffic 
generation of two to three households measured over a year-long period.   


The DCC Development Contributions Policy already requires that this includes a transport component.  
Since the minor improvement works are recommended at the Bay Road / Hill Road intersection, it is 
considered appropriate that some additional contribution is made to these works but that this is conditional 
on the works being implemented by Council within an agreed timeframe, e.g. one year. 
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4 SITE ACCESS 


4.1 ACCESS DESIGN 


The detailed design for the entrance from Bay Road has not been completed at the current time but there 
are no reasons why the Council’s comments in relation to the gate location and sealing would not be taken 
into account.  These represent matters for Engineering Approval. 


4.2 ON-SITE MANOEUVRING 


The camping ground has been set out to provide individual sites that are 6m wide and 13m deep which is 
sufficient to accommodate all vehicle types anticipated while still providing separate from adjacent vehicles.  
The central access aisle is 20m wide which is adequate to accommodate all the manoeuvres associated 
with parking vehicles. 


 


We trust that this report addresses the request for further information in relation to transport matters but 
would be happy to discuss any matter raised as necessary. 


Regards, 


 


Chris Rossiter BSc (Hons), BA (Hons) CPEngNZ 
Principal Transportation Engineer 
Phone: 03 926 2206  
chris.rossiter@stantec.com 


Attachment: Vehicle tracking figures 
 


c. C.C. 
let_dcc_rfi_response_201103.docx 
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Cheers,
 
Connor
 
 

If this message is not intended for you please delete it and notify us immediately; you are warned that any further use,
dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this material by you is prohibited..

From: Bombay, Kelly <Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com> 
Sent: Monday, 2 November 2020 11:23 a.m.
To: Connor Marner <Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Morning Connor,
 
Thanks for this. Have you received any further comment back regarding the noise assessment or are
you still on waiting on that as well?
 
Thanks,
 
Kelly Bombay
BPlan
Senior Planner
 

Direct: +64-3-341-4719
Mobile: +64-27-200-7367
 

From: Connor Marner <Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 2 November 2020 11:20 AM
To: Bombay, Kelly <Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com>
Subject: FW: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Hi Kelly,
 
I have finally received some feedback from the Transport Department in regards to the partial
RFI response you have submitted. Apologies about the delay, there has been a few staffing
changes and turnovers in the Transport Department which has resulted in delays.
 
Please see the below comments. If you are able to provide some clarification, Logan will have a
look at the response asap to avoid further delays.
 
Cheers,
 
Connor
 
 

https://au-api.mimecast.com/s/click/9K2yCjwoIL6H-C6iOWeKts3Hp1kb1U-Dx91ydXqiZ8_GX0wvYVBiWqpAqC1CuTUHkjrz4SHwBfPZ1Qhj-9NI6hXX5aKSUVmE29UW3K26F5YHbHvhOn0ACowomc8ThRB3CTvHBsF6u69WlkVjPQ_m6C1WYIrm9EG7kWryltH-DnrUd5ysKLOlKw6qTlbk5XNpqJlpPu_XMONY4uoaihu4dg
mailto:Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com
mailto:Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz
mailto:Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz
mailto:Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com


If this message is not intended for you please delete it and notify us immediately; you are warned that any further use,
dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this material by you is prohibited..

From: Logan Copland <Logan.Copland@dcc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 2 November 2020 11:17 a.m.
To: Connor Marner <Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Hi Connor,

Apologies for the delay in my response. I am unclear on some aspects of the response as it
relates to traffic generation.
 

Under Item 2 Signposting (para 2) it is stated that peak hour volumes even upon Stage 2
of the development are expected to be less than 5 vph and has assessed the width of Bay
Road as being acceptable as a result. Similarly, under Item 3 Road Construction it is stated
that the activity will generate 15 movements per day on average during the summer peak
period.
This appears to be inconsistent with the original ITA, which states that traffic generation
upon Stage 2 during the peak season is expected to be about 18 movements in the peak
hour, and up to 122 movements per day.

 
Could this please be clarified as this has implications on the assessment of the width of Bay Road
from both a pedestrian safety perspective and a road maintenance perspective.

Apologies as necessary if it is something that I have overlooked – there is a fair bit of
information.
 
Thanks
Logan.
 
Logan Copland
PLANNER
TRANSPORTATION            

P  03 477 4000 |M 021 951 290 |E logan.copland@dcc.govt.nz 
Dunedin City Council, 50 The Octagon, Dunedin
PO Box 5045, Dunedin 9054
New Zealand
www.dunedin.govt.nz
 
 
 
 

From: Bombay, Kelly <Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com> 
Sent: Friday, 18 September 2020 10:24 a.m.
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mailto:Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz
mailto:logan.copland@dcc.govt.nz
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To: Connor Marner <Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz>
Cc: James Imlach <James@nzmca.org.nz>
Subject: RE: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Good Morning Connor,
 
Please find attached our partial response to your request for further information.
 
We are still on track to meet with representatives from Kāti Huirapa Runaka ki Puketeraki on the 26th

of September and as mentioned we intend to provide you an update promptly after that meeting.
 
Regards,
 
Kelly Bombay
BPlan
Senior Planner
 

Direct: +64-3-341-4719
Mobile: +64-27-200-7367
 

From: Bombay, Kelly 
Sent: Monday, 7 September 2020 4:22 PM
To: Connor Marner <Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz>
Cc: James Imlach <James@nzmca.org.nz>
Subject: RE: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Good Afternoon Connor,
 
As an update, we are still compiling a response to the s92 request. I note the 15 days from the issue
of this request is today and therefore we would like to formally request an extension to this. At this
stage we are aiming to provide a part response by the end of this week.
 
Our response will address Items 1 and 5. We will also comment on items 2, 3 and 4 but note that we
have now been able to arrange for a hui at the site with Kāti Huirapa Runaka ki Puketeraki on the
26th of September. It is our intention that after this we will have more clarity around the Runaka’s
concerns and their opinion on the proposed treatment and use of the site which will allow us to better
address the outstanding items of the s92 request. I will be able to provide you an update to those
outstanding matters following the meeting.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns with the above.
 
Regards,
 
Kelly Bombay
BPlan
Senior Planner
 

Direct: +64-3-341-4719
Mobile: +64-27-200-7367
 

From: Connor Marner <Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 18 August 2020 11:24 AM
To: Bombay, Kelly <Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com>
Subject: RE: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Hi Kelly,
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Please see the attached s92 letter requesting further information. Apologies about the delay in
getting it through. I still haven’t received all the departmental comments (haven’t received urban
design/three waters/biodiversity/landscape) due to staff shortages and a backlog of work, which
just makes it more tricky.
 
I have had verbal indication from the biodiversity team that they have no strong concerns with
the proposal but have identified an area of salt marsh to the west of the subject site (see below
pic). As they consider this area a ‘fragile habitat’ they were concerned about the potential extra
foot traffic and were wondering if there was an potential mitigation that could be offered.
 
Cheers,
 
 
Connor Marner
Planner
City Planning             

P  03 477 4000  |  DD  03 474 3492  |   E connor.marner@dcc.govt.nz 
Dunedin City Council, 50 The Octagon, Dunedin
PO Box 5045, Dunedin 9054
New Zealand
www.dunedin.govt.nz
 

P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail
 
 
 
 

If this message is not intended for you please delete it and notify us immediately; you are warned that any further use,
dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this material by you is prohibited..

From: Bombay, Kelly <Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com> 
Sent: Monday, 17 August 2020 7:16 a.m.
To: Connor Marner <Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz>
Cc: James Imlach <James@nzmca.org.nz>
Subject: RE: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Good Morning Connor,
 
Is there any update please? Can you please let us know what the hold up on the s92 request is
please as we would have expected that departmental comments be received by this time.
 
Thanks,
 
Kelly Bombay
BPlan
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Senior Planner
 

Direct: +64-3-341-4719
Mobile: +64-27-200-7367
 

From: Bombay, Kelly 
Sent: Thursday, 6 August 2020 4:25 PM
To: Connor Marner <Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz>
Cc: James Imlach <James@nzmca.org.nz>
Subject: RE: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Hi Connor,
 
Thanks for the update.
 
Could you please let me know what working day the consent is currently on and is there any
particular reason why departmental comments are delayed please? I appreciate there is quite a lot of
information to get through therefore I’m happy to talk to yourself or other specialists if this would
assist in review and understanding of the proposal. It might be that some things are in the application
and just need direction towards so it would be great to have the opportunity to close these out before
your formal request wherever possible.
 
Regards,
 
Kelly Bombay
BPlan
Senior Planner
 

Direct: +64-3-341-4719
Mobile: +64-27-200-7367
 

From: Connor Marner <Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, 5 August 2020 11:15 AM
To: Bombay, Kelly <Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com>
Cc: James Imlach <James@nzmca.org.nz>
Subject: RE: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Hi Kelly,
 
I have completed the site inspection and am waiting on departmental comments at this stage. In
regards to the formal s95, I am able to do an assessment under 95B of the RMA in regards to
limited notification of the application once I have the departmental comments back. However,
the 95A assessment will prove problematic without having input from NZ Heritage and
Manawhenua to fully understand the potential affects on the wider environment.
 
I also intend on doing a s92 request upon receipt of the departmental comments. I haven’t
determined the full scope of this request for further information at this stage as the
departmental comments will feed into that request. I know I will need further earthworks details
but I understand that is difficult to provide while you are still in negotiations with NZ Heritage
and Manawhenua.
 
The timeframes of this application have been double due to special circumstances, being the
complexity and sensitivity of the subject site.
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Cheers,
 
 
Connor Marner
Planner
City Planning             

P  03 477 4000  |  DD  03 474 3492  |   E connor.marner@dcc.govt.nz 
Dunedin City Council, 50 The Octagon, Dunedin
PO Box 5045, Dunedin 9054
New Zealand
www.dunedin.govt.nz
 

P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail
 
 
 

If this message is not intended for you please delete it and notify us immediately; you are warned that any further use,
dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this material by you is prohibited..

From: Bombay, Kelly <Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com> 
Sent: Thursday, 30 July 2020 3:08 p.m.
To: Connor Marner <Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz>
Cc: James Imlach <James@nzmca.org.nz>
Subject: RE: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Good Afternoon Connor,
 
Could you please let me know if you’ve been able to get out on site yet and if you had any further
updates as to progress on this consent please?
 
Thanks,
 
Kelly Bombay
BPlan
Senior Planner
 

Direct: +64-3-341-4719
Mobile: +64-27-200-7367
 

From: Bombay, Kelly 
Sent: Thursday, 23 July 2020 7:55 AM
To: Connor Marner <Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Good Morning Connor,
 
Thank you for your time yesterday. We’ve checked with the landowner and you are ok to go out on to
the site at any time.
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Thanks,
 
Kelly Bombay
BPlan
Senior Planner
 

Direct: +64-3-341-4719
Mobile: +64-27-200-7367
 

From: Connor Marner <Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 21 July 2020 11:43 AM
To: Bombay, Kelly <Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com>
Subject: RE: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Hi Kelly,
 
Can you please call me on 03 474 3492 to discuss the site visit and affected parties. At this stage
the 2GP identifies both Aukaha and Heritage New Zealand as affected parties but it is also likely
that the properties adjoining the access will be affected due to traffic and noise effects. There is
potential 28 and 30 Bay Road may be deemed affected as well due to visual amenity affects. Ill
make the final decision after the site inspection and if you prefer, I can do a formal 95
assessment for the affected parties but that will increase the time associated with the
processing. I would like to do the site inspection sooner rather than later but you have indicated
the owner would like to be made aware beforehand, is this the case?
 
The other matter I wanted to discuss is the staging of the application, I cant consider Stage 2
without knowing more information and what mitigation/earthworks are required. As the
application is currently 60 vehicles, Stage 2 must be considered as well or the application needs
to be amended to only be for Stage 1 (46 vehicles).
 
Cheers,
 
Connor
 
 

If this message is not intended for you please delete it and notify us immediately; you are warned that any further use,
dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this material by you is prohibited..

From: Bombay, Kelly <Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com> 
Sent: Monday, 20 July 2020 8:09 a.m.
To: Connor Marner <Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Good Morning Connor,
 
Thanks for the update. If you’d like to arrange a site visit please let me know and we will get in touch
with the land owner. Also, happy to discuss or clarify any preliminary questions you may have.
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Regards,
 
Kelly Bombay
BPlan
Senior Planner
 

Direct: +64-3-341-4719
Mobile: +64-27-200-7367
 

From: Connor Marner <Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 13 July 2020 9:58 AM
To: Bombay, Kelly <Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com>
Subject: RE: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Morning Kelly,
 
Apologies in the delay in responding, I was away wed-fri last week and have only just seen your
email. At this stage, I have read the application and am in the process of trying to draft a referral
to Council’s internal departments for comment and just trying to confirm I have identified all the
potential rule breaches.
 
Im also having a hard time trying to determine if there are affected parties at this stage. This will
probably require a site visit for me to appreciate the subject site and surrounds better and
comment from Council’s internal departments. When I have a better idea about the effects, Ill
let you know asap.
 
Cheers,
 
 
Connor Marner
Planner
City Planning             

P  03 477 4000  |  DD  03 474 3492  |   E connor.marner@dcc.govt.nz 
Dunedin City Council, 50 The Octagon, Dunedin
PO Box 5045, Dunedin 9054
New Zealand
www.dunedin.govt.nz
 

P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail
 
 
 

If this message is not intended for you please delete it and notify us immediately; you are warned that any further use,
dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this material by you is prohibited..

From: Bombay, Kelly <Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com> 
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Sent: Friday, 10 July 2020 4:12 p.m.
To: Connor Marner <Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Hi Connor,
 
I’ll be catching up with our client from NZMCA on Monday and so would just like to give him an
update as to where you are at please? If you’ve read through part of the application perhaps and/or
briefed to any internal specialists, would really appreciate a quick update if you can?
 
Hope you enjoy your weekend.
 
Regards,
 
Kelly Bombay
BPlan
Senior Planner
 

Direct: +64-3-341-4719
Mobile: +64-27-200-7367
 

From: Laura Mulder <Laura.Mulder@dcc.govt.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 10 July 2020 4:02 PM
To: Bombay, Kelly <Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com>
Cc: Paula Myers <Paula.Myers@dcc.govt.nz>; Connor Marner <Connor.Marner@dcc.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Hi there,
This has been allocated to Connor Marner
 
Thanks heaps
Laura
 

If this message is not intended for you please delete it and notify us immediately; you are warned that any further use,
dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this material by you is prohibited..

From: Bombay, Kelly <Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com> 
Sent: Friday, 10 July 2020 3:08 p.m.
To: Paula Myers <Paula.Myers@dcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Good Afternoon Paula,
 
Would it be possible to confirm whether this application has been allocated yet and to who please?
 
Regards,
 
Kelly Bombay
BPlan
Senior Planner
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Direct: +64-3-341-4719
Mobile: +64-27-200-7367
 

From: Paula Myers <Paula.Myers@dcc.govt.nz> On Behalf Of Planning
Sent: Friday, 3 July 2020 10:33 AM
To: Bombay, Kelly <Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com>
Cc: Campbell Thomson <Campbell.Thomson@dcc.govt.nz>; James Imlach
<James@nzmca.org.nz>; Ina Savelio <ina@nzmca.org.nz>; Phil Marshall
<Phil.Marshall@dcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Good morning Kelly
 
This application has been lodged, LUC-2020-293, and is with a Senior Planner for allocation to a
processing planner.  The deposit invoice is attached.
 
 
Regards
Paula Myers
TEAM LEADER ADMINISTRATION
CITY PLANNING
P  03 477 4000  |  DD  03 474 3326  |  E paula.myers@dcc.govt.nz 
Dunedin City Council, 50 The Octagon, Dunedin
PO Box 5045, Dunedin 9054
New Zealand
www.dunedin.govt.nz
 
P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail
 
 
 
 

If this message is not intended for you please delete it and notify us immediately; you are warned that any further use,
dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this material by you is prohibited..

From: Bombay, Kelly <Kelly.Bombay@stantec.com> 
Sent: Thursday, 2 July 2020 4:21 p.m.
To: Planning <cod.planning@oa.dcc.govt.nz>
Cc: Campbell Thomson <Campbell.Thomson@dcc.govt.nz>; James Imlach
<James@nzmca.org.nz>; Ina Savelio <ina@nzmca.org.nz>
Subject: Application for resource consent - 20 Bay Road, Warrington
 
Good Afternoon,
 
Please find attached an application for resource consent on behalf of the applicant, the New Zealand
Motor Caravan Association (NZMCA). I have copied in Senior Planner, Campbell Thompson who we
meet with for a pre-application meeting in respect of the proposed activities. The appendices to this
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application are expected to exceed the size limit for this email. Therefore, I will send these through via
wetransfer, so a separate email will be sent with a link to download this information.
We understand that an invoice will be sent following receipt of this application. Invoice details are
provided in the application form attached. We would appreciate being copied in to this
correspondence to confirm receipt of the application and to follow anything up with the applicant as
required.
 
Speaking to reception today, I also understand that Council can provide the Certificate of Title and
that this fee can be included with the final invoice. If this can please be provided that would be great.
Please let me know if anything else is required at this stage or any issues with pairing up the
appendices being sent separately.
 
Regards,
 
Kelly Bombay
BPlan
Senior Planner
 

Direct: +64-3-341-4719
Mobile: +64-27-200-7367
 

Stantec New Zealand
Level 3, 6 Hazeldean Road, Addington
PO Box 13052, Armagh
Christchurch 8024
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